503626764 12/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3673397

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
ROYNAT BUSINESS CAPITAL, INC.				04/27/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY I					
Name:		SUPERIOR TOOL CORPORATION			
Street Address:	181 W	181 W. MADISON ST., SUITE 3700			
City:		CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINC	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60602	60602			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: D4		D458	3426		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
		• •	981-3400		
			e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
		•	9813300		
		jches	ster@sidley.com		
•		JULI	IA M. CHESTER C/O SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP		
			ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600		
Address Line 4:		DALL	_AS, TEXAS 75201		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		39494-10030			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JULIA M. CHESTER			
NAME OF SUBMITTE	SIGNATURE:		/Julia M. Chester/		
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:			12/28/2015		
SIGNATURE:					
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	Patent Rel	ease#	12/28/2015		
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:			12/28/2015 #page1.tif		

DECLARATION OF ERIK E. MAURER

UNDER 37 C.F.R. §§ 2.20, 3.11, M.P.E.P. 313

I, Erik E. Maurer, declare that:

I am Chairman of the Board and Secretary of Superior Tool Corporation ("the 1. Corporation"), current owner of U.S. Patent No. D458426 titled DRAIN CLEARING PROBE ("the Patent"), and have personal knowledge of the facts recited herein.

The Patent is subject to that certain Security Agreement recorded at Reel/Frame 2. No. 015687/0206 ("Security Interest"), in favor of Roynat Business Capital, Inc. ("Roynat") executed December 30, 2004, and recorded February 8, 2005;

On April 27, 2009, Roynat issued a Confirmation of Loan Retirement confirming 3. that Roynat had been paid in full by the Corporation as of April 27, 2009, and that the Corporation had no further obligations to Roynat (see letter attached hereto as Exhibit A).

Pursuant to the Confirmation of Loan Retirement, the Corporation respectfully 4. requests that the U.S. Patent Office record a Release of Security Interest in favor of the Corporation as against Roynat in connection with the Patent.

The undersigned being warned that willfull false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements and the like may jeopardize the validity of the application or document or any registration resulting therefrom, declares that all statements made of his own knowledge are true; and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

12/18/15 Date

Erik E. Maurer Chairman of the Board and Secretary Superior Tool Company

ACTIVE 211666385v.1

EXHIBIT A

PATENT REEL: 037369 FRAME: 0317



April 27, 2009

Ms. Denise Schultz, VP, Finance/CFO Superior Tool Corporation 100 Hayes Drive Cleveland, OH 44131

Re: Confirmation of Loan Retirement

Dear Denise,

This letter is to confirm that Superior Tool's loan with Roynat Capital has been paid in full as of the date above, and Superior Tool has no further obligations to Roynat Capital. We would like to thank you for the opportunity to provide your company with our services as well as for your company's professional manner throughout the term of the loan. It has been a pleasure working with both you and the other senior management team members over the past few years, and we wish Superior Tool every success in the future.

Best Regards.

Kevin DiGiovine Associate Director

KD/lar

RECORDED: 12/28/2015